Declaration of Compliance Endress+Hauser (2]

People for Process Automation

Company Endress+Hauser SE+Co. KG, Hauptstrasse 1, 79689 Maulburg, Germany
Endress+Hauser (Suzhou) Automation Instrumentation Co.,Ltd., No.491 SuHong Zhong Road,
SIP Suzhou,215021,Jiangsu Province,P.R.China

being the manufacturer, declares that the following materials used in

Product Liquicap T/M FThxx, FMIxx
Levelflex FMP5x
Micropilot FMR10/20, FMR5x, FMR6x, FMR53x, FMR540, NMR8x
Cerabar PMCx1, PMPx2, PMP23, Cerabar M / S PMPx1(B), PMP7x, PMCx1(B)
E+H adapters for the listed products

Group Material Product contact part

Plastic PTFE tube for coating, cladding material for process
connection and radar lense

Plastic PFA tube for coating and for probe plug

Rubber VMQ 0-ring sealing

Rubber EPDM O-ring sealing

Metal Stainless Steel Adapter

are in conformity with following Chinese Regulations where applicable:

Regulations Products comply with GB 4806.7-2016 “National Food Safety Standard: Food Contacting
Plastic Materials and Articles, Clauses 4.2 and 4.3.1”, GB 4806.11-2016 “National Food
Safety Standard: Food Contacting Rubber Materials and Articles, Clauses 4.2 and 4.3.1” and
GB 4806.9-2016 “National Food Safety Standard: Food Contacting Metal Material and’
Article (Stainless Steel) - Clauses 4.2 and 4.3.1”.

Conditions
Simulants and test conditions:
e see Annex I for details
e Testing Report from Intertek Testing Services HK Ltd.: HKGH02428011

This is to emphasize that the customer is obliged to test the products with respect to its suitability
in the application. This declaration of compliance is exclusively valid for the listed products in
delivery status. The validity of this document for placing the product on the market expires 3 years
after the date of issue.

Maulburg, 03.06.2019
Endress+Hauser SE+Co. KG

7 o

-z //’ )
7~ ,>//)‘/‘Y':”\./ ’ ,/_ 4r»d,k/ o /;_7,/——,-‘
iA. Dr. Armin-Hummelbrumm - —

Group Leader Product Safety
Research & Development Platform

HE 01158 01.19 1/5



Declaration of Compliance Endress+Hauser ‘E]

People for Process Automation

AnnexI:
(1) B dEfh A YRR R il

Food Contacting Plastic Materials and Articles

M 7772 Test Method : GB5009.156-2016., GB 31604.1-2015, GB 31604.2-2016, GB 31604.7-2016,
GB 31604.8-2016, GB 31604.9-2016

1) BB ZE3k Sensorial requirement :

= 3
MK E Test item ( 1)2 2 Result 0) $5#T Requirement
. P . - . FIEE - ETRIE - AEYE
BE BOEE | HAER GBRER - LR A ‘
Sensorial test Complied Complied Appearance ShOUIgd%irng;rgzlirltn color, no peculiar
RN s o TR RIS R ~ JUE « FEE
SR HAEFR BHEER }ﬁfﬂiﬂﬁﬁﬁ/ﬁ/@ﬁf@(ﬂ JLE FHA
Soaking solution | Complied | Complied Soa‘;)'pgcis;i{:ggz should g‘;tcﬁﬁ  dlouding, no
2) #{E#5%r Chemical test requirement :

1. 53T & Overall migration
I. £ f4 Test condition :

K& SERY) Aqueous food simulant

A [E] Time SEFE Temperature
10 H days 40 °C
Il Jiises 5 Test result :
MK ER A Z 5 (Z5/F57k) Result (mg/dm®)
Tested component 4% 1% acetic acid 50% Z.Jg ethanol
(1) 3 <1
(2) <1 <1
[RE(E(ZR/TT57K)
Limit (mg/dm?) 10 10
2. EEElE 4% E Consumption of KMnO,4
I. 3% 5f4 Test condition :
B infERY Food simulant iffE] Time SEFE Temperature
7K Water 2 /\If hours 60 °C
Il K455 Test result :
P& Tested component =53 (Z%/7 %) Result (mg/kg)
(1) <4
[REE(Z5e/T50) Limit (mg/kg) 10

3. #¢E (LIESiT) Heavy metal (as Pb)
I MXZ&4 Test condition :
&Y Food simulant

(| Time
4% Z.1% acetic acid 2 /it hours

JEJE Temperature
60 °C

I 45 R Test result :

M54 Tested component 458 (Z2575/T7%) Result (mg/kg)
(1) <1
) <1
BRENH (555 /7—57) Limit (ma/ka) 1

HE_01158_01.19

2/5



Declaration of Compliance Endress+Hauser EI'

People for Process Automation

4. Bl Colour leaching test

MR £E S Test result :

MR- Tested TKZEE 65% [EEZi =R
component Absolute ethanol B2 ethanol Vegetable oil Soaking solution
(1) [HM: Negative [HME Negative [H: Negative [HME Negative
(2) THM: Negative BAM: Negative A4 Negative [H14 Negative
1517 Requirement [E4: Negative [E14: Negative [H: Negative [EH: Negative
#%37¥ Remark :

mg/dm? = ZE55/75433 milligram per square decimeter
mg/kg = Z 5%/ 7z milligram per kilogram

R E 4 Tested components :

(1) PTFE polymer.
(2) PFA polymer.

HE_01158_01.19 3/5



Endress+Hauser {Z1]

People for Process Automation

Declaration of Compliance

(2) BB AL
Food Contacting Rubber Materials and Articles

M 7774 Test Method : GB 31604.1-2015, GB 31604.2-2016, GB 31604.7-2016, GB 31604.8-2016, GB
31604.9-2016, GB 5009.156-2016.

1) EYE 25K Sensorial requirement :

MK E Test item ( 1)%% Result 0) 15#% Requirement
. o s e . FITE - Lol oY)
B HAER | HAER EEIER - 5 .
Sensorial test Complied Complied Appearance should no;rnglc;?rtcolor, no peculiar odour|
NN y . v . TR TR ANAES
IR FFEER FEEK Y~ JUE - FIRE
Soaking solution Complied Complied Soaking solution should not be colored, turbid,
precipitated, peculiar odour.

2) #{Ei5Fr Chemical test requirement :
1. K37 & Overall migration

I A Z&44 Test condition :

JKMER SRS Aqueous food simulant
fif[E Time | JEIE Temperature
10 H davs i ke
Il Mt ZE 5 Test result :

MR A 58 (Z50/7753K) Result (mg/dm®)
Tested component 4% Z 1% acetic acid 50% Z.fZ ethanol
(1) <1 <1
(2) <1 <1
[RRE (=5 FK) 10 10
Limit (mg/dm?)

2. EEhEEERFFEE Consumption of KMnOy4

I. i< Test condition :

& 5uiERIY Food simulant B[] Time JmfE Temperature
7K Water 2 /]NB5F hours 60 °C

Il MHAZER Test result :

&R Tested component E5 (Z%/7%) Result (mg/kg)
<4

(1)
@) <4

R {E(Z5/T5) Limit (mg/kg) 10

3. #4E (LIgS1f) Heavy metal (as Pb)

I 54 Test condition :

[ &&EL) Food simulant | i [E] Time i “mf% Temperature
A%, 7 W& acatic acid l 2 /bt hanre I an °or |

Il M4 R Test result :

54 Tested component #E B (Z/T57) Result (mg/kg)
@) <
<1

@)
FREE (/T %) Limit (mg/kg) 1

#3F Remark :
mg/dm2 = Z53/77453>k milligram per square decimeter
mg/kg = Z 52/ 5% milligram per kilogram

iR 4 Tested components :

(1)  VMQssilicone.
(2) EPDM elastomer.

HE_01158_01.19 4/5



Endress+Hauser {21

People for Process Automation

Declaration of Compliance

®

AL - IS oo (TR EETR)
National Food Safety Standard - Metal Material and Article (Stainless Steel

Wik Jj 7% Test Method : GB 31604.24-2016, GB 31604.25-2016, GB 31604.33-2016, GB 31604.34-2016,
GB 31604.38 fil GB 5009.156 - 20186.

1) lgi'= %5k Sensorial requirement :

KT Test item iR (1R)esult {5f% Requirement
B o RN R G * BIa AT - &
7 AT JRER RO ~ TSAL - HE8 - £
Sensﬁiz test g;z;ﬁd Food contacting surface should be clean, plating
should not be crack, peel off, welding part should be

_ _ smooth, no air holes, cracks, burrs

B JEEE = TR RRATTE TR A IR
Soaking solution Complied Soaking solution should not have peculiar odour

2) F{-#5%% Chemical test requirement :
WA

Tested component

YEUL (= 55/ T-5%) Result (mg/kg)

7 As % Cd T Pb % Cr NI
(1) <0.01 <0.005 <0.01 <0.1 <0.05
517 Requirement <0.04 <0.02 <0.05 2.0 <0.5
#5¥ Remark :

mg/kg = ZE57/ 77 milligram per kilogram
M £ 5R 4 Tested component :

(1) Stainless steel.

HE_01158_01.19 5/5



